
EDGX EXCHANGE; INC. 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT 

NO. ,.?.Oll0,?-80330-0( 

TO: EDGX Exchange, lnc. 
c/o Department of Market Regulation 
Financial Industry Regulato1y Authority ("PlNRA") 

RE: Electronic Transaction Clearing, Inc., Respondent 
Brnker-Deale1· 
CRD No. 146122 

Pursuant to Ruic 8.3 of the. Rules of EDGX Exchange, Inc. ("EDGX''), Electronic Transaction 
Clearing, Inc. (the "firm") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("A WC") for 
the purpose of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below. This A WC 
is submitted on the condition that, if accepted, EDGX will no,t bring any fltture actions against 
the fi1'1n alleging violations based on the sa1ne facrual findings described he.rein. 

I. 

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. '!'he finn hereby accepts und consents> \vithout achnittlng or denying the findings, and 
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on 
behalf ofEDGX, or to which EDGX is a party, prior lo a hearing and without an 
adjudication of any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the f91lowing find_ings by EDGX: 

BACKGROUND 

The firm became a mcmbc1· of FlNRA in 2009 and a member of EDGX in 20 I 0, and its 
rcgis'trntion re1nains in effect.· 1'hc fini1 has no relevant disciplinary history. 

SUMMARY 

fn connection with matter 20 I I 0280330, the staff of the Markel Making Analysis 
Section of the Department of Market Regulation reviewed on bchnlfofEDGX the 
fir1n's co1npliance \Vith rules regarding locked and crossed n1arkels fl·on1 October 
I, 20 I 0 through March 3 I, 20 l l (the "review pct'iod") · 
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FACTS AND VfOLATIVE CONDUCT 

l. During the rcvic\V jJeriod1 the finn failed to rensonnbly avoid displaying and engaged 
inn pnttern or practice of displaying quotatio_ns that locked or crossed a protected 
quotation. The conduct described in this paragraph constitutes sepnrute 'ind distinct 
violations of EDGX Ruic 1 U6(b). 

2. Dnl'ing the revie\V peri.od, the finn 's supervisory Syste111 did not provide fol' 
supervision reasonably designed io achieve compliance with respect lo EDGX Rule 
1 I.i6(b) and the prevention of displaying quotations that locked or crossed a 
protected quotation. Specifically, the firm's supervisory system did not include 
written supervisory procedures providing for: (1) the identification of the person(s) 
respo.nsible for supervision w{th respect lo the applica~le rule; (2) a statement of the 
supervisory step(s) to be takenby the identified person(s); (3) a statement as to how 
often such person(s) should take such ·step(s); and (4) a statement as to how the 
completion of the stcp(s) included in the written supervisory procedures should be 
docutnented The conduct described in this ·paragraph constitutes a violation of 
EIJGX Rules 3.1 and 5.1. 

B. The firm also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

A censt1re; a $12,500 fine (consisting of $7,500 for violations ofBDGX Rule 
l l. l 6(b ); and $5,000 for the supervisory violations); and a11 undertaking to revise 
the firnl 's \vdften Stipervisory prpcedttres \Vi th ·n!spect (O the arCa described in 
paragraph LA.2 above. Within 30 business days of acceptance of this A WC by 
the Chief Regulatory Officer ("CRO"), i1 'registered principal of the firm shall 
submit to the COMPLIANCE ASSfSTANT, LEGAL SEC~TJON, Ml\RKET 
REGULATrON DEPARTMENT, 9509 KEY \VEST AVENUE; ROCKVILLE, 
MD 20850, a signed, dated letter, or au e-mail from a work-rnlated account of the 
registered principal to MarketRegulationComp@finra.org. providing the 
following information: (I) a reference to this matter; (2) a representation that the 
finn has revised its written su1iervisory prciced1ii·es to address the deficiency 
described in paragraph LA.2;· and, (3) the dale the revised procedures were 

· implemented. · · 

'[he Jinn ag1·ees to pay the monetary sanction(s) upon notice that this AWC hns been 
accepted and that such payment(s) are due and payable. ll has submitted an Election of 
Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the fine imposed. 

The firm specifically and voluntarily waives any right lo claim that it js unable to pay; 
no\V or at any titne hereafter, the n1oiretary sanction(s) i111posed in this n1atter. 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by EDGX. 
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u. 
WAIVER OJI PROCEDURAL !UGI-ITS 

The firm spcci ficnlly and voluntarily waives the following rights h>rantcd under EDGX Rules: 

A. 'l'o have a Staternent of Charges issued specifying the allegations against the finu; 

B. To be notified oflhe Statement ofChargell and have the opportunity lo answer the 
allegations in \Vriting; 

C. To defend against the allegalio1is in •i disciplinary hearing before a Hearing Pa;1el, to 
hnve a \Vritten recor(I of the hearing nutde.ilnd to have· a \Vriucn dcciSi.On issued; aud 

D. To appeal any such decision to the Appeals-Comniillcc of EDGX's-Board of Directors 
and then lo the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of Appeals_ 

Further, the firm specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the 
CRO, in connection \Vith his or her participation in discussions regarding the tern1s and 
conditions of this A WC, or other considernlion of this A WC, including acceptance or rejection ot' 
this AWC. 

The firm further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated the 
ex parte prohibitions ofEDOX Ruic 8.16, in coru1cclion with such person's or body's 
participation in discussions regarding the tenus and conditions of this A WC, or other 
consideration of this A \VC 1 including its acceptance or rejection. 

Ill. 

OTHER MATTERS 

The finn understands that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary And will not resolve this matter unless and until it 
has been reviewed nnd accepted by the CRO, pursuant to EDGX Rule 8.3; 

B: If this A WC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove ml)' of 
the allegations against the finn; and 

C. If accepted: 

I. this AWC will become part of the firm's pcnnanent disciplinary record and may 
be considered in any future actions brought by EDGX or any other regulator 
ngninst the ftnn; 

2. this A WC will be published on a website maintained by EDOX in accordance 
with EDOX Ruic 8. t 1, I11terprelatio11s and Policies .OJ. ln addition, this A WC 
will be mailc available through FINRA's public disclosure program in response to 
public inquiries about the finn':> di:>ciplinary record; and 
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3. 'I'he finn n1ny not take.any action or tnnkc or permit to be tnade any public 
stale1nent, including in regulatory filings or othe1'\vise, denying, directly or 
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the A WC is 
\Vithout ractual basis. The finn n1ay not take any position in any proceeding 
brought by or on behalf of EDGX, or to which EDGX is a party, that is 
inconsistent \vith any part of this 1\ WC. Nothing in this provision affects the 
firm's: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual positions in 
litigation or other legal proceedings in which EDGX is not a party. 

D. The firm may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this A WC that is a statement of 
demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. The firm understands 
that it 1nay nol deny the charges or n1ake nny stale1nenl that is inconsistent \Vith the 1\ WC 
in this Statement. This Statement docs not constitnte factual or legal findings by EDGX, 
nor does it reflect the views of EDGX 01· its staff. 
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The undersigned, on behalf of the Finn, certifies that a person duly authorized to net on its behalf 
!ms read and understands nil of.the provisions of this AWC and has been given a foll opportunity 
to ask questions about it; that it hns agreed to the AWC's provisions voluntorily; and that no 
offer, threat, induce111ent1 or pr6111ise of any kind, other than the tcnns set forth herein and the 
prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Coinplnint, has been rnacle to induce the finn to sub1nit it. 

_l_I- U f Z,o I C-f 
Date /-

Reviewed by: 

Counsel for Respondent 

o\?.i\ ?ot4-
Date 
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Rcsp011dent 
'Electronic 1'fansaction Clearing, lnc. 

By: uvt"' Mvr~""'f-
Name:~--­
Title: (,BO 

Tamara Schademrtn 
Chief Regulatory Officer 
EDGX Exchange, Inc. 




